## **RESOLUTION NO.** 8-25-98-1

IN THE MATTER OF THE JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF OAK AND THE CITY OF FREEPORT DESIGNATING AN UNINCORPORATED AREA AS IN NEED OF ORDERLY ANNEXATION AND CONFERRING JURISDICTION OVER SAID AREA TO THE MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD PURSUANT TO M.S. 414.0325.

## JOINT RESOLUTION FOR ORDERLY ANNEXATION

The Township of Oak and the City of Freeport hereby jointly agree to the following:

- 1. That the following described area in Oak Township is subject to orderly annexation pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 414.0325, and the parties hereto designate this area for orderly annexation.
  - a.) The North 366.00 feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>) of Section Ten (10), Township One Hundred Twenty-five (125) North, Range of Thirty-two (32) West, Stearns County, Minnesota.
- 2. That the Township of Oak does, upon passage of this Resolution and its adoption by the City Council of the City of Freeport, Minnesota, and upon acceptance by the Municipal Board, confer jurisdiction upon the Minnesota Municipal Board over the various provisions contained in this Resolution.
- 3. The above described property abuts upon the corporate limits at the south boundary line of the City of Freeport and is presently urban or suburban in nature or about to become so. Further, the City of Freeport is capable of providing services to this area within a reasonable time. The parties request immediate annexation to the City of Freeport the area which is above described.
- 4. There are no persons living on this property.
- 5. The reason for this annexation is to permit City services to be brought to the area.
- 6. No consideration by Municipal Board is necessary.
- 7. There are no improvements in the area proposed to be annexed and no electrical services provided to the area, however, the land lies within the service territory assigned to Northern States Power Company.

## **CITY OF FREEPORT:**

Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Freeport this <u>25th</u> day of August , 1998.

RODNEY ATKINSON - MAYOR

ATTEST: JOHN HARREN - CLERK

## **TOWNSHIP OF OAK:**

Passed and adopted by the Town Board of Town of Oak this <u>14th</u> day of September , 1998.

GILES REI AND - CH

ATTEST: 111 ROBERT J. ROELIKE - CLERK

c:\corp\cc&s.res

